
Quality Products
  for the way you live

IMPORTANT: PLEASE KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!
For helpful tips and instructions, please visit our website: www.northstatesind.com or

contact our Customer Care department via email: CustomerService@northstatesind.com
Phone: (763) 486-1756 or Toll Free: (800) 848-8421

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODEL 4998



A. Metal Adjustable Rod 

B. Telescopic Bar with 
Tension Knob Support 
Feet 

 
 

To ensure safe operation, additional or replacement parts should be obtained only from North States or 
its authorized distributors. Contact information appears on the cover of these instructions. Replacement 
parts can be ordered at http://northstatesind.com/main/shop-parts/  
Any damage to property during installation of your barrier is the sole responsibility of the end user. 

Installation  

Step 1 
 
Measure the height and width of the desired location  
in your vehicle. Please refer to this illustration to  
determine the correct installation configuration. 
 
Step 2 
 
Extend both telescopic bars to an inch less than the   
height measured by pressing the silver button.  
Make sure the button securely clicks into place.               Note: This barrier must be installed on a flat surface.

  

 

B 

Your barrier contains the following: 

x2 x4 

A B 

• Product is intended only for use with dogs. Do not use with children. 
• STOP using when a dog can climb over or dislodge the barrier. 
• Securely install the barrier and use according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

 

• Barrier is not a safety device, barrier will not prevent injury to dog or passengers in case of accident. 
• NEVER leave dog unattended. 
• Periodically check all fasteners to be sure they are tight and secure, stop using barrier if any parts 

are missing or become damaged. 
• To help avoid choking and other serious injuries, remove all collars and harnesses and other items, 

such as pet clothing, while using the barrier with your pet. 
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Step 3  
Place both telescopic bars parallel to one another flat on the ground with the four gray cross-rod 
holders facing up. Insert the metal rods into the cross-rod holders located on the left telescopic bar until 
they reach the rod adjuster. Slide each rod into place. Do not lock the metal rods in place at this time. 
Insert the other end of the metal rods in the cross-rod holders located on the right telescopic bar and 
slide into place. 
Note: The cross-rod holders may be adjusted if needed. Just unscrew and move up or down for the 
desired spacing.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 4 

 

Center the assembled barrier in your vehicle 
with the tension knob support feet on the roof  
and extend it vertically until it is expanded snugly  
against the floor and roof of the vehicle. Be sure  
the vertical telescopic bars are perpendicular to  
the floor. To secure, hold the rubber support top  
so it’s flat on the roof while turning the tension  
knobs until the barrier is snug. 
Note: Adjust the spacing between the metal bars  
so that the dog stays in the desired location.   
 

Step 5 
 Once the barrier is firmly installed, you can customize the width to fit your vehicle. Carefully extend the 
metal cross-rods and lock securely in place.  
Note:  Be sure that the barrier does not touch windows. 
 
Care  
Clean the barrier using warm water and a mild detergent. Use a soft cloth or sponge to avoid scratches. 
Never use solvents or chemicals to clean the barrier. 

 

Distributed exclusively in the United States by 
North States Industries, Inc. 

5455 Highway 169 N, Plymouth, MN 55442 
www.northstatesind.com 

Manufactured in Guang Dong, China 

 

width 39.1” – 55.1” 



Productos de calidad 
  para su estilo de vida

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MODELO 4998

IMPORTANTE: ¡CONSERVE COMO REFERENCIA FUTURA!
Para obtener consejos útiles e instrucciones, visite nuestro sitio web: www.northstatesind.com, o

Comuníquese con nuestro Departamento de Atención al Cliente por correo electrónico:     
CustomerService@northstatesind.com

Teléfono: +1 (763) 486-1756 o número gratuito: (800) 848-8421



A. Metal Adjustable Rod 

B. Telescopic Bar with 
Tension Knob Support 
Feet 

 
 

To ensure safe operation, additional or replacement parts should be obtained only from North States or 
its authorized distributors. Contact information appears on the cover of these instructions. Replacement 
parts can be ordered at http://northstatesind.com/main/shop-parts/  
Any damage to property during installation of your barrier is the sole responsibility of the end user. 

Installation  

Step 1 
 
Measure the height and width of the desired location  
in your vehicle. Please refer to this illustration to  
determine the correct installation configuration. 
 
Step 2 
 
Extend both telescopic bars to an inch less than the   
height measured by pressing the silver button.  
Make sure the button securely clicks into place.               

Note: This barrier must be installed on a flat surface.

  
 

B 

Your barrier contains the following: 

x2 x4 

A B 

• Product is intended only for use with dogs. Do not use with children. 
• STOP using when a dog can climb over or dislodge the barrier. 
• Securely install the barrier and use according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 
• Barrier is not a safety device, barrier will not prevent injury to dog or passengers in case of accident. 
• NEVER leave dog unattended. 
• Periodically check all fasteners to be sure they are tight and secure, stop using barrier if any parts 

are missing or become damaged. 
• To help avoid choking and other serious injuries, remove all collars and harnesses and other items, 

such as pet clothing, while using the barrier with your pet. 

 height       34.5” –  57”, width 39.1” – 55.1” 

 ADVERTENCIA
• Este producto está diseñado para usar solamente con perros. No lo use con niños.
• DEJE de usarlo cuando un perro pueda trepar sobre la barrera o desprenderla.
• Instale la barrera con �rmeza y utilícela según las instrucciones del fabricante.
• La barrera no es un dispositivo de seguridad y, en caso de accidente, no impedirá que un perro o los 

pasajeros sufran lesiones.
• NUNCA deje al perro sin supervisión.
• Compruebe periódicamente todos las piezas de sujeción para asegurarse de que estén �rmes y segura; 

deje de usar la barrera si alguna pieza falta o está dañada.
• Para prevenir la as�xia u otras lesiones graves, cuando utilice la barrera con su mascota, quítele todos 

los collares, arneses y otros artículos, como prendas de vestir.

Su barerra incluye lo siguiente:

A. Varilla ajustable de metal

B. Barra telescópica con patas de 
apoyo con perilla de tensión

Para garantizar su funcionamiento seguro, las piezas adicionales o los repuestos deben adquirirse solo a North 
States o a sus distribuidores autorizados. Encontrará información de contacto en la primera hoja de estas 
instrucciones. Puede solicitar piezas de repuesto en http://northstatesind.com/main/shop-parts/
Todos los daños materiales ocasionados durante la instalación de esta barrera son la exclusiva responsabilidad 
del usuario �nal.

Installación

Paso 2
Presione el botón plateado para extender las dos 
barras telescópicas hasta una pulgada menos que la 
altura medida. Asegúrese de que el botón quede 
�rmemente encajado.

Paso 1

Mida la altura y el ancho del lugar donde desea instalar 
la barrera en su vehículo. Consulte esta ilustración para
determinar la con�guración correcta de la instalación.

Nota: esta barrera se debe instalar en una super�cie plana.

altura: 87.6-144.8 cm (34.5-57 pulgadas), ancho: 99.3-140 cm (39.1- 55.1 pulgadas)
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Step 3 
 
Place both telescopic bars parallel to one another flat on the ground with the four gray cross-rod 
holders facing up. Insert the metal rods into the cross-rod holders located on the left telescopic bar until 
they reach the rod adjuster. Slide each rod into place. Do not lock the metal rods in place at this time. 
Insert the other end of the metal rods in the cross-rod holders located on the right telescopic bar and 
slide into place. 
Note: The cross-rod holders may be adjusted if needed. Just unscrew and move up or down for the 
desired spacing. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 4 

 

Center the assembled barrier in your vehicle 
with the tension knob support feet on the roof  
and extend it vertically until it is expanded snugly  
against the floor and roof of the vehicle. Be sure  
the vertical telescopic bars are perpendicular to  
the floor. To secure, hold the rubber support top  
so it’s flat on the roof while turning the tension  
knobs until the barrier is snug. 
Note: Adjust the spacing between the metal bars  
so that the dog stays in the desired location.   

 

Step 5 
 
Once the barrier is firmly installed, you can customize the width to fit your vehicle. Carefully extend the 
metal cross-rods and lock securely in place.  

Note:  Be sure that the barrier does not touch windows.  
Care 
 

Clean the barrier using warm water and a mild detergent. Use a soft cloth or sponge to avoid scratches. 
Never use solvents or chemicals to clean the barrier.  

Distributed exclusively in the United States by 
North States Industries, Inc. 

5455 Highway 169 N, Plymouth, MN 55442 
www.northstatesind.com 

Manufactured in Guang Dong, China 
 

Rev 9/2017 

width 39.1” – 55.1” 

Paso 3

Coloque las dos barras telescópicas paralelas entre sí y planas contra el suelo, con los cuatro soportes grises 
para varillas transversales orientados hacia arriba. Introduzca las varillas de metal en los soportes para varillas 
transversales en la barra telescópica izquierda, hasta que hagan contacto con el elemento de ajuste de la 
varilla. Coloque cada varilla en su lugar, deslizándola. No inmovilice las varillas de metal en esta oportunidad.

Introduzca el otro extremo de las varillas de metal en los soportes para varillas transversales de la barra 
telescópica derecha y deslícelas hasta que queden en su lugar.

Nota: los soportes para varillas transversales pueden ajustarse, si es necesario. Simplemente desenrósquelas y 
muévalas hacia arriba o hacia abajo, hasta que tengan el espaciado que desea.

Paso 4
Centre la barrera ensamblada en su vehículo, con las patas de 
apoyo con perilla de tensión en el techo y extiéndala en sentido 
vertical, hasta que quede expandida y bien ceñida contra el piso y 
el techo del vehículo. Asegúrese de que las barras telescópicas 
verticales queden perpendiculares al piso. Para inmovilizarlas, 
sostenga la parte superior del apoyo con caucho de modo que 
quede plano contra el techo mientras gira las perillas de tensión 
hasta que la barrera quede ceñida.

Nota: ajuste el espaciado entre las barras de metal para que el 
perro se quede en el lugar deseado.

Paso 5
Una vez que la barrera esté �rmemente instalada, puede modi�car el ancho para adaptarlo a su vehículo. 
Extienda las varillas transversales de metal con cuidado e inmovilícelas.

Nota: asegúrese de que la barrera no haga contacto con las ventanas.

Cuidado
Limpie la barrera con agua tibia y detergente suave. Use un paño suave o una esponja para evitar rasguños.

Nunca utilice solventes o sustancias químicas para limpiar la barrera.

 ancho: 99.3-140 cm (39.1- 55.1 pulgadas)
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Distribuido exclusivamente en los Estados Unidos por
North States Industries, Inc.

5455 Highway 169 N
Plymouth, MN 55442

www.northstatesind.com

Fabricado en Guang Dong, China



Produits de qualité 
  pour la façon dont vous vivez

MODE D'EMPLOI  POUR LE MODÈLE 4998

IMPORTANT : CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE! 
Pour des conseils et des instructions utiles, s'il vous plaît visitez notre site Web: www.northstatesind.com ou

Contactez notre service d'assistance à la clientèle par e-mail: CustomerService@northstatesind.com
Téléphone :+1 (763) 486-1756 ou sans frais: (800) 848-8421



A. Metal Adjustable Rod 

B. Telescopic Bar with 
Tension Knob Support 
Feet 

 
 

To ensure safe operation, additional or replacement parts should be obtained only from North States or 
its authorized distributors. Contact information appears on the cover of these instructions. Replacement 
parts can be ordered at http://northstatesind.com/main/shop-parts/  Any damage to property during installation of your barrier is the sole responsibility of the end user. 

Installation  

Step 1 
 
Measure the height and width of the desired location  
in your vehicle. Please refer to this illustration to  
determine the correct installation configuration. 
 
Step 2 
 
Extend both telescopic bars to an inch less than the   
height measured by pressing the silver button.  
Make sure the button securely clicks into place.               Note: This barrier must be installed on a flat surface.
  
 

B 

Your barrier contains the following: 

x2 x4 

A B 

• Product is intended only for use with dogs. Do not use with children. 
• STOP using when a dog can climb over or dislodge the barrier. 
• Securely install the barrier and use according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 
• Barrier is not a safety device, barrier will not prevent injury to dog or passengers in case of accident. 
• NEVER leave dog unattended. 
• Periodically check all fasteners to be sure they are tight and secure, stop using barrier if any parts 

are missing or become damaged. 
• To help avoid choking and other serious injuries, remove all collars and harnesses and other items, 

such as pet clothing, while using the barrier with your pet. 

 height       34.5” –  57”, width 39.1” – 55.1” 

 AVERTISSEMENT
• Le produit n'est conçu que pour être utilisé avec des chiens. Ne l'utilisez pas avec des enfants.
• CESSEZ d'utiliser dès qu'un chien arrive à grimper par-dessus la barrière ou à la déloger.
• Installez la barrière solidement et utilisez-la conformément aux directives du fabricant.
• La barrière n'est pas un dispositif de sécurité; elle ne prévient pas les blessures au chien ou aux passag-

ers en cas d'accident.
• Ne laissez JAMAIS un chien sans surveillance.
• Véri�ez régulièrement toutes les �xations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées et cessez toute 

utilisation de la barrière si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées.
• Pour aider à éviter les risques d'étou�ement et d'autres blessures graves, retirez tous les colliers, les 

harnais et les autres articles, comme les vêtements pour animaux, lorsque vous utilisez la barrière avec 
votre animal.

Votre barrière contient les articles suivants :

A. Tringle métallique réglable

B. Barre télescopique avec pied 
d'appui à bouton de tension

Pour assurer le fonctionnement sécuritaire, les pièces supplémentaires ou de rechange ne doivent être obtenues 
que de North States ou de ses distributeurs autorisés. Les coordonnées se trouvent sur la page couverture de ces 
directives. Vous pouvez commander des pièces de rechange sur http://northstatesind.com/main/shop-parts
L'utilisateur �nal est entièrement responsable de tout dommage matériel causé durant l'installation de la barrière.

Installation

Étape 2
Prolongez les deux barres télescopiques jusqu'à la 
hauteur mesurée moins trois centimètres en enfonçant 
le bouton argent. Assurez-vous que le bouton 
s'enclenche fermement en place.

Étape 1
Mesurez la hauteur et la largeur de l'emplacement 
souhaité dans votre véhicule. Veuillez vous reporter à 
cette illustration pour déterminer la bonne 
con�guration de l'installation.

Remarque : Cette barrière doit être installée sur une surface plate.

hauteur de 87,6 à 144,8 cm (34,5 à 57 po), largeur de 99,3 à 140 cm (39,1 à 55,1 po)
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Step 3 
 
Place both telescopic bars parallel to one another flat on the ground with the four gray cross-rod 
holders facing up. Insert the metal rods into the cross-rod holders located on the left telescopic bar until 
they reach the rod adjuster. Slide each rod into place. Do not lock the metal rods in place at this time. 
Insert the other end of the metal rods in the cross-rod holders located on the right telescopic bar and 
slide into place. 
Note: The cross-rod holders may be adjusted if needed. Just unscrew and move up or down for the 
desired spacing. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Step 4 

 

Center the assembled barrier in your vehicle 
with the tension knob support feet on the roof  
and extend it vertically until it is expanded snugly  
against the floor and roof of the vehicle. Be sure  
the vertical telescopic bars are perpendicular to  
the floor. To secure, hold the rubber support top  
so it’s flat on the roof while turning the tension  
knobs until the barrier is snug. 
Note: Adjust the spacing between the metal bars  
so that the dog stays in the desired location.   
 

Step 5 
 Once the barrier is firmly installed, you can customize the width to fit your vehicle. Carefully extend the 
metal cross-rods and lock securely in place.  Note:  Be sure that the barrier does not touch windows. 

 Care 
 Clean the barrier using warm water and a mild detergent. Use a soft cloth or sponge to avoid scratches. 

Never use solvents or chemicals to clean the barrier. 

 Distributed exclusively in the United States by 
North States Industries, Inc. 

5455 Highway 169 N, Plymouth, MN 55442 
www.northstatesind.com 

Manufactured in Guang Dong, China 

 

width 39.1” – 55.1” 

Étape 3
Placez les deux barres télescopiques parallèles l'une à l'autre à plat sur le sol avec les quatre supports gris 
transversales de tringle orientés vers le haut. Insérez les tringles métalliques dans les supports transversales de 
tringle situés sur la barre télescopique gauche jusqu'à qu'elles atteignent l'ajusteur de tringle. Glissez chaque 
tringle en place. Ne verrouillez pas les tringles métalliques en place pour le moment.

Insérez l'autre extrémité des tringles métalliques dans les supports transversales de tringle situés dans la barre 
télescopique droite et glissez en place.

Remarque : Les supports transversales de tringle peuvent être ajustés si nécessaire. Il su�t de les dévisser et de 
les déplacer vers le haut ou le bas pour obtenir l'espacement voulu.

Étape 4
Centrez la barrière assemblée dans votre véhicule en plaçant le 
pied d'appui à bouton de tension au plafond et prolongez-le 
verticalement jusqu'à ce qu'il soit bien appuyé contre le plancher 
du véhicule. Assurez-vous que les barres télescopiques verticales 
sont perpendiculaires au plancher. Pour �xer, tenez le dessus du 
support en caoutchouc à plat contre le plafond tout en tournant 
les boutons de tension jusqu'à ce que la barrière soit bien ajustée.

Remarque : Réglez l'espace entre les barres métalliques de 
manière à ce que le chien reste à l'endroit voulu.

Étape 5
Une fois la barrière fermement installée, vous pouvez en personnaliser la largeur pour l'adapter à votre véhicule. 
Prolongez soigneusement les tringles métalliques transversales et verrouillez fermement en place.

Remarque : Assurez-vous que la barrière ne touche pas aux fenêtres.

Entretien
Nettoyez la barrière avec de l'eau chaude et un détergent doux. Utilisez un chi�on doux ou une éponge pour 
éviter de l'éra�er.
N'utilisez jamais de solvants ou de produits chimiques pour nettoyer la barrière.

 ancho: 99.3-140 cm (39.1- 55.1 pulgadas)
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Distribué exclusivement aux États-Unis par:
North States Industries, Inc.

5455 Highway 169 N
Plymouth, MN 55442

www.northstatesind.com

Fabriqué en Guang Dong, China
Rev 010/2017


